
MEETING

PENSION FUND COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

TUESDAY 15TH MARCH, 2016

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4AX

TO: MEMBERS OF PENSION FUND COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor Mark Shooter
Vice Chairman: Councillor John Marshall MA (Hons)

John Marshall                  Jim Tierney           Hugh Rayner                  
Andreas Ioannidis            Peter Zinkin          Arjun Mittra

Substitute Members

Pauline Coakley Webb Dean Cohen Anthony Finn
Adam Langleben Stephen Sowerby Ross Houston

In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10am on the third working day before 
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is Thursday 10 
March at 10am. Requests must be submitted to Paul Frost (020 8359 2205, 
paul.frost@barnet.gov.uk).

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Service contact: Paul Frost 020 8359 2205
Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP

mailto:paul.frost@barnet.gov.uk


ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Minutes 1 - 4

2.  Absence of Members 

3.  Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non Pecuniary interests 

4.  Public Question and Comments (if any) 

5.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any) 

6.  Members' Items (if any) 

7.  Barnet Council Pension Fund Performance for Quarter  October to 
December 2015 

5 - 28

8.  Pension Fund External Audit Plan  for the year ended 31 March 
2016 

29 - 52

9.  Update Report London Collective Investment Vehicle 53 - 58

10.  Update on Admitted Body Organisations 59 - 70

11.  Pension Fund Committee - Work Programme 71 - 78

12.  Any item(s) that the Chairman decides is urgent 

13.  Motion to Exclude the Press and Public 

14.  Review of Pension Fund Investment Strategy (Exempt) 79 - 90

15.  Any Other Exempt Item(s) that the Chairman Decides are Urgent 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Ola Dejo-Ojomo, 
020 8359 6326.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, may telephone our 



minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Decisions of the Pension Fund Committee

3 February 2016

Cabinet Members:-

Cllr Mark Shooter (Chairman)
Cllr John Marshall (Vice-Chairman)

* Andreas Ioannidis
* Jim Tierney

* Peter Zinkin
* Arjun Mittra

* Hugh Rayner

* denotes Member Present

1.   MINUTES (Agenda Item 1):

The minutes of the meeting that took place on 22 October were signed as an accurate 
record. 

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (Agenda Item 2):

An apology of lateness was received from Councillor Jim Tierney.

3.   DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
(Agenda Item 3):

Member Agenda Item Interest declared

Councillor 
Arjun Mittra

Non Disclosable Pecuniary Interest by virtue of having 
shareholdings in a number of companies that the fund had 
investments in.

Councillor 
Mark Shooter

Non Disclosable Pecuniary Interest by virtue of having 
shareholdings in a number of companies that the fund had 
investments in.

Councillor 
Hugh Rayner
 

Non Disclosable Pecuniary Interest by virtue that he may 
having shareholdings in a number of companies that the fund 
had investments in.

Councillor 
Peter Zinkin
 

All Items 

Non Disclosable Pecuniary Interest by virtue of having 
shareholdings in a number of companies that the fund had 
investments in.

4.   PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 4):

None.

5.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 5):

None. 

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 6):

None received. 

1

AGENDA ITEM 1



2

7.   PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE FOR QUARTER  JULY TO  SEPTEMBER  2015 
(Agenda Item 7):

The Pensions Fund Committee’s independent Investment Advisor, Phil Spencer 
introduced the report and summarised the Pensions Fund Performance for Quarter 
between July to September 2015.  The Committee noted the addendum to the report 
which contained appendix C which had been marked to follow.   Having considered the 
item the committee:

That the Pension Fund Committee noted the report. 

8.   UPDATE ON ADMITTED BODIES ORGANISATIONS (Agenda Item 8):

Karen Scott introduced the report and therefore updated the Committee in respect to the 
admitted bodies participation in the Local Government scheme.

The Chairman noted that 2.5 of the report should read ‘local government act 2003’.  
Having considered the item the committee:

 That the Pension Fund Committee noted the update to the issues in respect of admitted 
body organisations within the Pension Fund, as detailed in Appendix 1.

 That the Pension Fund Committee approved the 5 new Admitted Bodies to the Fund as 
outlined in the Officers report.

9.   PENSION FUND EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN  FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 
2016 (Agenda Item 9):

The Head of Treasury, Iain Millar introduced the report.  He outlined the key elements of 
the external auditor’s proposed audit strategy and noted the contents of Appendix A.  

Having considered the report the Pension Fund Committee:

That the Pension Fund Committee noted the audit strategy for the 2015/2016 external audit.

10.   UPDATE ON INVESTMENT STRATEGY - TO FOLLOW (Agenda Item 10):

The Chairman noted that this report had been withdrawn from the agenda as it was not 
ready for the Committee’s consideration. He requested and received support from 
Members of the Committee that a training day be established in order for Members to 
learn of the intentions of the investment strategy. 

The Committee resolved that 
 That the Pensions Fund Committee note the report be withdrawn from the 

agenda.  
 That the investment Strategy be reported to the 15 March meeting.
 That a training day be arranged before the 15 March meeting.  

2



3

11.   PENSION FUND COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 11):

The Committee noted that the next meeting is due to take place on 15 March 2016. 

Resolved
 
That the work programme be noted.

12.   ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES IS URGENT (Agenda Item 12):

There were no urgent items. 

The meeting finished at 19:30

3



This page is intentionally left blank



Summary
This report summarises Pension Fund investment manager performance for the October to 
December quarter 2015 based on the performance monitoring report provided by Hymans 
Robertson.

Recommendations 
1. That having considered the performance of the Pension Fund for the quarter 

to 31 December 2015, the Committee instruct the Chief Operating Officer and 
Chief Finance Officer to address any issues that it considers necessary.

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

Pension Fund Committee

15 March 2016
 

Title 
Barnet Council Pension Fund 
Performance for Quarter  October to 
December  2015

Report of Chief Operating Officer

Wards n/a

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         

Appendix A – Pension Fund Market Value of Investments as 
at  31 December 2015
Appendix B – Hymans Robinson Performance Report to 31 
December 2015
Appendix C – WM Local Authority Universe Comparison to 31 
December 2015 ( to follow)

Officer Contact Details Iain Millar, Head of Treasury Services 
0208 359 7126

5

AGENDA ITEM 7



1.1 To ensure that the pension fund is being invested prudently and in 
accordance with the investment strategy.

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 The terms of reference of the Pension Fund Committee require review and 
challenge of Fund Managers’ quarterly investment performance against 
benchmarks and targets. 

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED

3.1 None

4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION

4.1 The Chief Operating Officer and Chief Finance Officer will carry out any 
actions considered necessary. 

5. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION 

5.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance

5.1.1 To ensure that the pension fund is being invested prudently and to the best 
advantage in order to achieve the required funding level.  Effective monitoring 
of the Pension Fund will provide support towards the Council’s corporate 
priorities. 

5.2 Resources (Finance & Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT, 
Property, Sustainability)

5.2.1 On 22nd October 2015, Pension Fund Committee received an update report 
on progress report on the establishment of the London CIV. At that meeting 
Pension Fund Committee delegated authority to the Chief Operating Officer in 
consultation with the Chair of Pensions Committee to sign the CIV Articles of 
Association, the Shareholders Agreement and subsequent deeds of 
agreement and delegated authority to the Chief Operating Officer in 
consultation with the Chair of Pensions Committee to invest £150,000 
required for regulatory capital to the London CIV to meet the requirements for 
Financial Conduct Authority (FCA) authorisation. 

5.2.2 The Company (London CIV) was authorised by the FCA on 15th October 2015 
and the Fund was authorised by the FCA on 13th November 2015 as an 
Alternative Investment Fund Manager (AIFM). This is the first in local 
government and the first to be au
[...]
’s appointed external auditors for the 2015/16 financial year, 
replacing Grant Thornton. 

Appendix  A to this report sets outs the audit  plan for external audit activities for 2015/16 
which will be presented to Pension Fund Committee by BDO. 

Recommendations 
1. That the Pension Fund Committee   note the   audit strategy for the 2015/2016 

external audit.

Pension Fund Committee

15 March 2016
 

Title Pension Fund External Audit Plan  for 
the year ended 31 March 2016

Report of Chief Operating Officer

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         Appendix A – BDO External Audit  Plan Workplan

Officer Contact Details Iain Millar, Head of Treasury Services 
0208 359 7126

29

AGENDA ITEM 8



1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 The audit plan contained at appendix A of the report highlights the key 
elements of the external auditor’s proposed audit strategy for the benefit of 
those charged with governance.

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 The recommendations are required in order for the Council to comply with 
statutory audit requirement. 

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED

3.1 None-statutory function

4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION

4.1 The External Auditor will report to the next Pension Fund Committee to 
provide a follow up on the previous period’s detailed audit findings.

5. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION 

5.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance

5.1.1 A positive external audit opinion on the Pension Fund’s Annual Report plays 
an essential and key role in providing assurance that the Pension Fund’s 
financial risks are managed in an environment of sound stewardship and 
control.

5.2 Resources (Finance & Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT, 
Property, Sustainability)

5.2.1 This report sets out the framework for the assessment of the Pension Fund‘s 
financial reporting and financial management as well as providing value for 
money.

5.2.1 The external audit fees for 2015-16 are £21,000, 
[...]
as where we would strongly recommend/request any misstatements identified during the audit process being adjusted. These include:

– Clear cut errors whose correction would cause non-compliance with statutory requirements, management remuneration, other contractual obligations or governmental regulations 
that we consider are significant.

– Other misstatements that we believe are material or clearly wrong.

49



16

APPENDIX II: INDEPENDENCE

INDEPENDENCE - ENGAGEMENT TEAM ROTATION

SENIOR TEAM MEMBERS NUMBER OF YEARS INVOLVED ROTATION TO TAKE PLACE IN YEAR ENDED

Leigh Lloyd-Thomas - Engagement lead 1st year 31 March 2021

Jody Etherington - Project manager 1st year 31 March 2026

Engagement quality control reviewer 1st year 31 March 2021

50



The matters raised in our report prepared in connection with the audit are those 
we believe should be brought to your attention. They do not purport to be a 
complete record of all matters arising. This report is prepared solely for the use 
of the organisation and may not be quoted nor copied without our prior written 
consent. No responsibility to any third party is accepted.

BDO LLP is a corporate establishment under the Limited Liability Partnership Act 
2000 and a UK Member Firm of BDO International.  BDO Northern Ireland, a 
separate partnership, operates under a licence agreement. BDO LLP and BDO 
Northern Ireland are both separately authorised and regulated by the Financial 
Conduct Authority to conduct investment business.

Copyright ©2016 BDO LLP. All rights reserved.

www.bdo.co.uk 

51



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Summary
This report summarises progress made in setting up the London Local Government 
Pension Scheme Collective Investment Vehicle (London CIV). 

The London CIV has now received Financial Conduct Authority (FCA) authorisation.  In due 
course the Committee may transfer assets or invest directly into funds held  in the CIV, 
where this is deemed as beneficial for the Fund to do so. 

Recommendations 
1. That the Pension Fund Committee note the progress update on starting up the 

CIV.

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 To ensure that the pension fund is being invested prudently and in 
accordance with the investment strategy.

Pension Fund Committee

15 March 2016
 

Title Update Report London Collective 
Investment Vehicle

Report of Chief Operating Officer

Wards n/a

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         None

Officer Contact Details Iain Millar, Head of Treasury Services 
0208 359 7126

53

AGENDA ITEM 9



2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

To ensure that the Pension Fund has access to a wider range of asset 
classes through the CIV to reduce costs and to improve fund performance.

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED

3.1 The  Pension Fund may retain independent mandates. The Pension Fund 
may delegate any investment decisions to the CIV at a future date and will 
benefit from negotiated fee reductions which will be achievable by investing  
through the CIV

4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION

4.1 The Chief Operating Officer and Chief Finance Officer will carry out any 
actions considered necessary. 

5. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION 

5.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance

5.1.1 To ensure that the pension fund is being invested 
prudently and to the best advantage in order to achieve the required funding 
level.  Participating in collective working and cost sharing will provide support 
towards the Council’s corporate priorities and compliance with the proposed 
Local Government Pension Scheme pooling arrangements

5.2 Resources (Finance & Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT, 
Property, Sustainability)

5.2.1 As administering authority for the London Borough of Barnet Pension Fund, 
the Council is required to invest any funds not required for the payment and 
administration of pension fund contributions and benefits.

5.2.2 On 22nd October 2015 Pension Fund Committee delegated the following 
authority to the Chief Operating Officer, in consultation with the Chair of 
Pensions Committee:

1. to settle any contracts concerned with the CIV on behalf of the Council and 
Pension Fund,

2. to sign the CIV Articles of Association, the Shareholders Agreement and 
subsequent deeds of agreement. 

3. to invest sums required for regulatory capital to the London CIV to meet the 
requirements for FCA (Financial Conduct Authority) authorisation. The 
anticipated level of investment £150,000. 

5.2.3 The London CIV was fully authorised by the FCA  on the 15th November 2015 
with permission to operate a UK based Authorised Contractual Scheme Fund. 
(the ACS Fund). The ACS Fund will operate as an umbrella fund with a range 

54



of funds providing access over time to the full range of asset classes that the 
participating boroughs require implementing their investment strategies.

5.2.4 The first sub-fund has been opened, an active global equities fund, and three 
authorities transferred a total of £500 million of assets on 2 December 2015.  
A further eight sub-funds will be opened over the coming months and these 
will be a mix of active and passive asset classes.

5.2.5 The London CIV has now reached a stage where managers with multiple 
mandates across London have provided their best and final offers on fees for 
inclusion in the CIV.  Each borough which currently invests with that manager 
will be asked in the near future whether they wish to transfer existing funds 
with that manager to the CIV under the CIV fee schedule.  One of the passive 
equity sub-funds currently being set up is with Legal and General Investment 
Management and will be offered to the Barnet Pension Fund 

5.2.3 The London CIV is being  developed through a three stage approach .The first 
stage is a commonality approach to deliver scale benefits for the boroughs and 
fee income for the  CIV to cover operating costs . The second phase from 2017-
18 will involve developing the fund with
[...]
o and participation in the Pension Fund are in 
keeping with this public sector equality duty.  Good governance arrangements 
and monitoring of the pension fund managers will benefit everyone who 
contributes to the fund.

5.7 Consultation and Engagement
5.7.1 Not applicable

5.8 Insight
5.8.1 Not applicable

56



6. BACKGROUND PAPERS

6.1 London Councils Pensions CIV Sectoral  Joint Committee Item No 5 
London CIV Progress update

http://www.londoncouncils.gov.uk/our-key-themes/local-government-
finance/london-pension-collective-investment-vehicle/pensions-civ

 
6.2 Pension Fund Committee 22 October 2015 Agenda Item 10

 
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s26669/Update%20Report%20Lon
don%20Collective%20Investment%20Vehicle.pdf

57

http://www.londoncouncils.gov.uk/our-key-themes/local-government-finance/london-pension-collective-investment-vehicle/pensions-civ
http://www.londoncouncils.gov.uk/our-key-themes/local-government-finance/london-pension-collective-investment-vehicle/pensions-civ
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s26669/Update%20Report%20London%20Collective%20Investment%20Vehicle.pdf
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s26669/Update%20Report%20London%20Collective%20Investment%20Vehicle.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



Summary
This report updates the Committee on the Admitted Bodies participating in the Local Government 
Pension Scheme administered by the London Borough of Barnet (LBOB)

Recommendations 
That the Committee: 

1. Notes the update to the issues in respect of admitted body organisations 
within the Pension Fund, as detailed in Appendix 1

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 The Report is to update the Pensions Fund Committee on the current position 
in terms of Admitted Bodies to the London Borough of Barnet Pension Fund.

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

Pension Fund Committee

15 March 2016
 

Title Update on Admitted Bodies 
Organisations

Report of Chief Operating Officer

Wards N/A

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         Appendix 1 – Admitted Bodies Monitoring Sheet

Officer Contact Details Karen Scott, Service Delivery Manager, Capita 
Karen.scott2@capita.co.uk 07785 454929

59

AGENDA ITEM 10

mailto:Karen.scott2@capita.co.uk


2.1 That the Committee notes the update to the issues detailed in Appendix 1

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED

3.1 Not Applicable

4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION

4.1 Once any recommendations in terms of Admitted Bodies have been 
approved, the Pension Fund will take appropriate action to update records 
and obtain Bond information.

5. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION 

5.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance

5.1.1 To maintain the integrity of the Pension Fund by monitoring of admitted body 
organisations and ensuring all third-parties comply fully with admission 
agreements and bond requirements. This ensures that pension fund liabilities 
are covered by the responding admitted bodies; this in return protects 
Barnet’s liabilities and supports the Council’s corporate priorities as expressed 
through the Corporate Plan.

5.2 Resources (Finance & Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT, 
Property, Sustainability)

5.2.1 Appendix 1 notes the bond levels required for each admitted body which will 
act as guarantee for the Pension Fund liabilities.

5.2.2 All organisations that have been paying their contributions in a timely way in 
line with the terms of their admittance to the pension board have been rated 
green in Appendix 1.

5.3 Social Value 

5.3.1 Membership of the Pension Fund ensures the long term financial health of the 
contributing employees on retirement.

5.4 Legal and Constitutional References

5.4.1 Schedule 2 of the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013 
provide that a Local Authority, as an ‘Administering Authority’ for the Fund, 
may admit an organisation  into the Local Government Pension Scheme, 
subject to that organisation, or the contractual arrangement between
[...]
current activities)

Care Contract - The 3 Care Contracts detailed above (Allied Healthcare, Hartwig and Housing 21) are being re-procured and we have 
provided actuarial reports to confirm the employer contribution rate and the Bond requirement (Only required for replacement for Housing 21 
called Enablement procurement)

69



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Summary
This report outlines the business which the Pensions Fund Committee is to consider and 
determine 2015-16.

Recommendations 
1. That the Committee consider and comment on the items included in Appendix 

A.  

Pension Fund Committee

15 March 2016

Title Pension Fund Committee Work 
Programme

Report of Chief Operating Officer 

Wards Not Applicable

Status Public

Enclosures                         Appendix A - Committee Work Programme March 2016 -  
March 2017

Officer Contact Details 
Paul Frost 
Paul.frost@barnet.gov.uk 
020 8359 2205

71

AGENDA ITEM 11

mailto:Paul.frost@barnet.gov.uk


1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 The Pension Fund Committee Work Programme 2015-16 indicates 
forthcoming items of business.

1.2 The work programme of this Committee is intended to be a responsive tool, 
which will be updated on a rolling basis following each meeting, for the 
inclusion of areas which may arise through the course of the year. 

1.3 The Committee is empowered to agree its priorities and determine its own 
schedule of work within the programme. 

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 There are no specific recommendations in the report. The Committee is 
empowered to agree its priorities and determine its own schedule of work 
within the programme. 

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED

3.1 N/A

4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION

4.1 Any alterations made by the Committee to its Work Programme will be 
published on the Council’s website.

5. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION 

5.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance

5.1.1 The Committee Work Programme is in accordance with the Coun
[...]
r)

Non – Key

76



Subject Decision requested Report Of Contributing Officer(s)
Update on admitted 
body organisations 
issues and monitoring 
report

To note the update to the issues in 
respect of admitted body 
organisations within the Pension Fund

Chief Operating Officer (Director of 
Finance / Section 151 Officer)

Non – Key

31 October 

Local Pension Board 
Report

To receive the report on the work of 
the Local Pension Board

Chief Operating Officer (Director of 
Finance / Section 151 Officer)

Non – Key

Knowledge and 
Understanding Policy 
and Training Plan

To approve the Knowledge and 
Understanding Policy and Training 
Plan.

Chief Operating Officer (Director of 
Finance / Section 151 Officer)

Non – Key

18 January 2017 

14 March 2017

77



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

79

AGENDA ITEM 14

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

85

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	7 Barnet Council Pension Fund Performance for Quarter  October to December 2015
	Appendix A – Pension Fund Market Value of Investments as at  31 December 2015
	Appendix B – Hymans Robinson Performance Report to 31 December 2015

	8 Pension Fund External Audit Plan  for the year ended 31 March 2016
	Appendix A – BDO External Audit  Plan Workplan

	9 Update Report London Collective Investment Vehicle
	10 Update on Admitted Body Organisations
	Appendix 1 – Admitted Bodies Monitoring Sheet

	11 Pension Fund Committee - Work Programme
	Appendix A - Committee Work Programme March 2016 -  March 2017

	14 Review of Pension Fund Investment Strategy (Exempt)
	Appendix 1 – Hymans Robertson:  Alternative Credit Manager Proposals March 2016




Minutes of the meeting


1

/*
Decisions of the Pension Fund Committee

15 March 2016

Cllr Mark Shooter (Chairman)
Cllr John Marshall (Vice-Chairman)

* Jim Tierney
* Peter Zinkin

* Arjun Mittra
* Hugh Rayner

* denotes Member Present

1.   MINUTES (Agenda Item 1):

RESOLVED – That the Pensions Fund Committee agreed to amend section three of the 
minutes from the meeting that took place on 03 February 2016 meeting which added a 
declaration of interest in the name of Councillor John Marshal. 

Having agreed the amendment to the minutes of the meeting held on 03 February 2016 
the Pensions Fund Committee approved the minutes as amended.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (Agenda Item 2):

None 

3.   DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
(Agenda Item 3):

Member Agenda Item Interest declared

Councillor 
Arjun Mittra

Non Disclosable Pecuniary Interest by virtue 
of having shareholdings in a number of 
companies that the fund had investments in.

Councillor 
Mark Shooter

Non Disclosable Pecuniary Interest by virtue 
of having shareholdings in a number of 
companies that the fund had investments in.

Councillor 
Hugh Rayner
 

Non Disclosable Pecuniary Interest by virtue 
that he may having shareholdings in a 
number of companies that the fund had 
investments in.

Councillor 
John 
Marshall 

Non Disclosable Pecuniary Interest by virtue 
of having shareholdings in a number of 
companies that the fund had investments in.

Councillor 
Peter Zinkin
 

All Items 

Non Disclosable Pecuniary Interest by virtue 
of having shareholdings in a number of 
companies that the fund had investments in.

4.   PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 4):

There were none. 



2

5.   PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 5):

There were none. 

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 6):
7.   BARNET COUNCIL PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE FOR QUARTER  

OCTOBER TO DECEMBER 2015 (Agenda Item 7):

The Pensions Fund Committee’s independent Investment Advisor,  Andrew Elliott 
introduced the report and summarised the Pensions Fund Performance for Quarter 
between October to December 2015.  The Committee noted the addendum to the report 
which contained appendix C which had been marked to follow.   Having considered the 
item the committee:

Resolved that 
 That the Pension Fund Committee noted the report
 The Pension Fund Committee noted that pages 6&7 required to be amended as 

these pages contained an error.   
 The Pension Fund Committee noted that the corrected report would be published 

following the meeting.  

8.   PENSION FUND EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN  FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 
2016 (Agenda Item 8):

The Pensions Fund Committee’s received a presentation from the Pension Fund’s 
external auditor BDO. Leigh Lloyd -Thomas, a Partner at BDO introduced the report.  He 
set out the audit plan for external audit activities for 2015/16 which will be presented to 
next Pension Fund Committee, following the completion of the external audit.

Resolved
That the committee noted the report 

9.   UPDATE REPORT LONDON COLLECTIVE INVESTMENT VEHICLE (Agenda Item 
9):

The Chairman introduced the report and noted that the London Borough of Barnet are 
members of the Local Government Pensions Scheme Collective Investment Vehicle 
(London CIV).   The Pensions Fund Committee’s independent Investment Advisor, 
Andrew Elliott noted that further governance arrangements are to be put into place. 

Resolved
That the committee noted the report 

10.   UPDATE ON ADMITTED BODY ORGANISATIONS (Agenda Item 10):

The Chairman introduced the report and noted that there are small bodies which are not 
able to receive a bond.  He added that it was possible for the London Borough of Barnet 
to write a bond for such companies. 



3

The Head of Treasury, Iain Millar noted that the London Borough of Barnet is able to 
accept an Admitted Body without issuing a bond.     Councillor Zinkin noted that there 
must be a monitoring system in place to identify if a bond is not made. 

Resolved
That the Committee noted the report and the admitted body organisations as detailed in 
Appendix 1.

11.   PENSION FUND COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 11):

The Committee noted that the next meeting is due to take place on 19 July 2016. 
 
Resolved
 
That the work programme be noted.

12.   ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES IS URGENT (Agenda Item 12):

There were no urgent items.

14.   REVIEW OF PENSION FUND INVESTMENT STRATEGY (EXEMPT*) (Agenda 
Item 14):

The Chairman exercised the ability exclude any Members of the Press or Public due to 
the exempt nature of the report.    He introduced the report and noted the fund managers 
contained in the report.   The Committee discussed and noted support for the Council’s 
Pension Fund to be further diversified.  

The Chairman outlined that the Pensions Fund Committee were able to consider how to 
invest 15% of the Fund and required the Committee to consider this in context to the 
report.

Having considered the report the Committee Resolved that:
 The Pensions Fund Committee noted the findings set out in the Officers report
 The  Pensions Fund Committee noted the training session which took place on 17 

February 2016 
 The Pensions Fund Committee noted the contents of the report and therefore 

considered that the proposals of allocation of additional  funds to mulit-assest 
credit the committee agreed the following: 

o 8% to be invested in liquid best strategies and therefore agreed:
 4% - Partnership Group 
 4% - Alcentra

o  7% to be invested to in multi asses credit strategies
 3.5% - Babson Capital 
 3.5% - Alcentra 

 The Pensions Fund Committee proved instruction to the Chief Operating Officer to 
implement the above resolutions.   

Votes recorded 
For 5
Against 0



4

Abstained – 1 

* N.B – Following this meeting Officers determined that because the information within 
this item became public there be no need to exempt the minutes of this meeting.  This 
decision was taken in consultation with the Chairman and Members of the Committee.  
Therefore this document in full is published on the Council’s website. 

15.   ANY OTHER EXEMPT ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 
(Agenda Item 15):

There were no urgent items.

The meeting finished at 21:20


